29TH ANNUAL

- JonN F. KenNeDY 50 MILE

America’s Oldest Ultramarathon

Boonsboro to Williamsport, MD
November 23, 1991

sl

1990 MEN’S CHAMPION
Joe Blackmon

1990 WOMEN’S CHAMPION
Shelby Hayden-Clifton

FINISHERS IN FOUR DECADES

Ed Glenn

Kim Byron Mike Adams

1960’s — 2 1960’s — 2 1960's — 1
1970's — 10 1970's — 9 1970’'s — 6
1980's — 9 1980’s — 10 1980's — 4
1990's — 1 1990's — 1 1990's — 1

SPONSORED BY

Cumberland Valley Athletic Club



JFK 50 MILE HISTORY MAKING FIRSTS

First JFK 50 Starting Field:

First Women To Start In The JFK 50:

First Woman To Finish The JFK 50:

First Age 70 & Over To Finish The JFK 50:
First Age 60 & Over To Finish T.he. JFK 50:
First Age 50 & Over To Finish The JFK 50:
First Blind Runner To Finish The JFK 50:
First U.S. Congressman To Finish The JFK 50:
First Canadian To Finish The JFK 50:

First Member Of The "250 Mile" Club:

First Woman Member Of The "250 Mile" Club:
First Member Of The "500 Mile" Club:

First Woman Member Of The "500 Mile" Club:
First Member Of The "750 Mile" Club:

First Members Of The "1000 Mile" Club:

Steve Costion
James Ebberts
Gary Eyler
Doug Fryer
Dave Henson
Rick Kephart
Rick Miller
Donnie Poper
Russ Putnam
Buzz Sawyer
Wayne Vaughn

Mary Chafey
Laura Cyr
Diane Detering
Linda Delauder
Sally Keadle
Jennifer Moser
Jackie Teague
Donna Aycoth
John Newdorp
Burnis Hicks
Dr. Jim Dobbie
Tom Rothrock

Goodloe Byron

Dr. John Kendall

Buzz Sawyer
Donna Aycoth

Kim Byron

Carolyn Showalter

Kim Byron

Mike Adams
Kim Byron

1963

1966

1968

1980

1973

1966

1975

1971

1975

1968

1972

1977

1988

1982

1988
1988



JFK 50 MILE RECORDS

JFK 50 MILE RECORD: 5:53:05 Mike Spinnler 1982
JFK 50 MILE RECORD (WOMEN): 6:50:56 Teri Gerber 1984
SCHOLASTIC RECORD: 6:16:25 Karsten Schulz 1977
AGE 70 & OVER RECORD: 10:22:21 Bob Boal (70) 1982
AGE 60 & OVER RECORD: 8:42:48 Dick Good (60) 1990
AGE 60 & OVER RECORD (WOMEN): 11450103 Burnis Hicks (62) 1973
AGE 50 & OVER RECORD: 7:07:59 Bill Jackson (50) 1977
AGE 50 & OVER RECORD (WOMEN): 8:54:53 Pat Botts (50) 1990
AGE 40 & OVER RECORD: 6:16:39 David Horton (40) 1990
AGE 40 & OVER RECORD (WOMEN): 7:41:13 Sue Medaglia (44) 1979
AGE 15 & UNDER RECORD: 7:46:54 B;ad Vaughn (15) 1975
AGE 15 & UNDER RECORD (WOMEN): 9:49:58 Valérie Hardin (11) 1973
ELDEST FINISHER: AGE 75 Everett Marsh 1990
MOST YEARS A FINISHER: 22_Years Mike Adams & Kim Byron
MOST YEARS A FINISHER (WOMEN): 12 Years Carolyn Showalter 2
LONGEST FINISHER STREAK: 21 YEARS Cal Mahaney

LONGEST FINISHER STREAK (WOMEN): 9 YEARS Carolyn Showalter

MOST VICTORIES: 5 James Ebberts

MOST VICTORIES (WOMEN): 6 Donna Aycoth

WASHINGTON COUNTY RECORD: 5353405 Mike Spinnler 1982
WASHINGTON COUNTY RECORD (WOMEN): 7539136 Laura Nelson 1990
FREDERICK COUNTY RECORD: 7213701 Ron Pace 1977
FREDERICK COUNTY RECORD (WOMEN): 9:46:06 Barry Salisbury 1990
CANADIAN RECORD: 6:48:04 Chris Kelk 1989
CANADIAN RECORD (WOMEN): 8:57:22 Jo Wells 1985



1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1875
1976
197
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

JFK 50 MILE CHAMPIONS

Steve Costion,James Ebberts,Rick Miller,Buzz Sawyer
Steve Costion, James Ebberts, Wayne Vaughn
James Ebberts, Elton Horst, Buzz Sawyer
Kenny Baker, Elton Horst, Buzz Sawyer
James Ebberts, Buzz Sawyer, Wayne Vaughn
leo Henry

James Ebberts, Baxter Berryhill

Baxter Berryhill

Elton Horst

Park Barner

Max White

Max White

Angelo Gioiosa

Pat Gill

Ed Ayres

Phil Bishop

Bi1ll Lawder

Dan Brannen

Scott Miller

Mike Spinnler

Mike Spinnler

Jim Pellon

David Horton

Dennis Griffin

Wes Kessenich

Chris Gibson

Chris Gibson

Joe Blackmon

JFK 50 MILE WOMEN'S CHAMPIONS

1968 Donna Aycoth 10:41:15
1969 Donna Aycoth 9127531
1570 Donna Aycoth 9245215
1971 Donna Aycoth 9:29:48
1972 Donna Aycoth 9:48:30
1973 Donna Aycoth 8:26:07
1974 Nancy Keplinger 13:48:05
1975 Martha Hauver 10227226
1976 Sue Shepherd 9:35:10
1977 Sue Medaglia 8:19z07
1978 " Sue Medaglia 1483597
1979 Sue Medaglia 7:41:13
1980 Sue Medaglia 7:53:40
1981 Sue Medaglia 8:10:38
1982 Carole Williams 7:28:39
1983 Teri Gerber 6:56:12
1984 Teri Gerber 6:50:56
1985 Carclyn Showalter 7:59:24
1986 Carolyn Showalter 7:48:13
1987 Carolyn Showalter 8:07:49
1988 Carolyn Showalter Te57516
1989 Carolyn Showalter 7:52:44

1990 Shelby Hayden-Clifton 7:10:14

13:10:-
12:33:-
10:39:-
10:21:-
10:03:40
10:02:12
B:32:04
7:21:25
:15:42



JFK 50 MILE ALL-TIME TOP 25 PERFORMERS

1. Mike Spinnler 5:53:05 1982
2. Max White 5555430 1973
3. Paul Jost 5:59:12 1982
4. Pat Gill 5:59:28 1976
S Bill Lawder 6:03:51 1982
6. Ed Ayres 6:04:01 1977
" & Rick Warren 6812220 1973
8. Scott Miller b:13% 56 1981
9. Dan Brannen 6:14:02 1980
10. Phil Bishop 6:14:59 1978
11. Elton Horst Bzl 842 1971
12 Joe Blackmon e3T5153 1990
13. David Horton 6:16:00 1985
14. Karsten Schulz 6516325 1977
15. Chris Gibson 6:16:29 1989
16. Bruce Nystrom 6317 :44 1979
17. Jim Pellon 6:18:56 1984
18. Eric Clifton 6:19:06 1990
19. Wes Kessenich 6:19:08 1987
20. Neil Weygandt 6:20:20 1982
21. Don Marvel 6:22:04 1981
22. John Hess 6322:28 1979
23. Kerry Green 6:22:30 1977
24, Park Barner B2 u53 1973
25. Ed Boggess 6

B9 8 | 1989

JFK 50 MILE WOMEN'S ALL-TIME TOP 25 PERFORMERS

1s Teri Gerber 6:50:56 1984
2. Shelby Hayden-Clifton 7:10:14 1990
3 Carole Williams 7:28:39 1982
4. Randi Bromka 7:30:36 1990
3 Laura Nelson 7:39:36 1990
6. Mary Hanudel 7:40:36 1983
- Sue Medaglia b1 13 1979
8. Carolyn Showalter 7:44:13 1990
9. Pat O'Brien 7:47:34 1984
10. Laura Perry 8205529 1986
i 1 % Margarete Deckert 8:11:29 1982
12. Lorraine Gersitz 8:14:20 1990
13. Mitzi Henscheid 8:19:56 1982
14. Shelia Burchett 8:25:58 1989
15. Donna Aycoth 8:26:07 1973
16. Nogl Relyea 835412 1990
17 Pat Botts 8:39:11 1989
18. Kelly Hoskins 8:41:43 1989
19. Debbie Richey gralenT 1980
20. Louise Dooley 8:46:43 1983
Z21. Iris Black 8:47:54 1990
22. Jo Wells 8ob/e22 1985
23= Ingrid Homzak 8457437 1989
24, Kim Bricker 8:59:38 1989
25. Tracy Herndon 9:00:20 1983



HISTORY'S 25 QUICKEST TRIPS OVER THE JFK 50 MILE COURSE

1.
25
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.t
15.t
17s
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.

HISTORY'S 25 QUICKEST TRIPS BY WOMEN OVER THE JFK

Mike Spinnler
Max White
Paul Jost
Pat Gill
Bill Lawder
Ed Ayres
White
Lawder
Spinnler
Rick Warren
Scott Miller
Dan Branmnen
Phil Bishop
Elton Horst
Bishop -
Joe Blackmon
David Horton
Karsten Schulz
Chris Gibson
Horton
Bruce Nystrom
Jim Pellon
Eric Clifton
Wes Kessenich
Pellon
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:14
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£15
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:16
216
16
#1173
£18;
214
:19:
£19%

:05
:30

12

:28
51
:01

19

154
112
:20

56

:02
159
wh2
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53
00

325

29
39
44
56

06

08
57

1982
1973
1982
1976
1982
1977
1974
1979
1983
1973
1981
1980
1978
1971
1982
1990
1985
1977
1989
1990
1979
1984
1990
1987
1983

50 MILE COURSE

1.
2.
3.
4.
S.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
Il.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.<
22.
23.
24.
25.

Teri Gerber
Gerber

Shelby Hayden-Clifton
Carole Williams

Randi Bromka
Laura Nelson
Mary Hanudel
Sue Medaglia

Carolyn Showalter

Pat O0'Brien
Showalter
Showalter
Bromka
Medaglia
Medaglia
Showalter
Showalter
Showalter

Laura Perry
Showalter
Medaglia

Margarete Deckert

Nelson

Lorraine Gersitz

Medaglia
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e
w59 2
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12
14
39

:30
:36

36
L3
13

:34

13
44

:06

37
40
27
16
24
29
49

:38

29
42
20
07

1984
1983
1990
1982
1990
1990
1983
1979
1990
1984
1986
1989
1989
1978
1980
1984
1988
1985
1986
1987
1981
1982
1989
1990
1977



"1000 MILE CLUB"

(3 Members)
MIKE ADAMS: Finished 22 JFK 50's Best Time: 6:42:34 (79)
Years: 65-69-71-72-73-74-75-76=-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90
KIM BYRON: Finished 22 JFK 50's Best Time: 8:29:59 (88)
Years: 68-69-70-71-72=73=-74=75-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-85-86-87-88-89-90
CAL MAHANEY: Finished 21 JFK 50's Best Time: 9:24:35 (82)
Years: 70-71-72-73-74-75-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90
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"750 MILE CLUB"

(8 Members)

CARL CORNETT: Finished 18 JFK 50's Best Time: 8:32:10 (85)
Years: 72-73-74-75-76-77-78479—80-81—82—83-84—85—87—88—89—90

BOB HENSCHEID: Finished 17 JFK 50's Best Time: 8:02:47 (80)
Years: 74-75-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90

EVERETT MARSH: Finished 16 JFK 50's Best Time: 12:29:16 (81) -
Years: 75-75=-77=-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90

FRED SCHUMACHER: Finished 16 JFK 50's Best Time: 9:57:14 (84)
Years: 74-75-76-77-78-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89 -90

DENNY EVANS: Finished _1_5_ JFK 50's Best Time: 9:17:02 (79)
Years: 73-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90

JIM LEWIS: Finished 15 JFK 50's Best Time: 11:08:35 (77)
Years: 72-73-74-75-76-77-78-79-81-82-83-84-85-87-88

BYRON McNELLY: Finished 15 JFK 50's Best Time: 9:53:52 (77)
Years: 75-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90

DOR WEST: Finished 15 JFK 50's Best Time: 12:58:47 (75)

Years: 74-75-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-88-89



Ranpy Howarp
PauL Lewzs
LowELL SHOWALTER

SipNEY ALLEN
JOE BAuMMER
Dick Goob

Don McMeLLY
NorM MoYvEr
PauL RoOBERTSON
BiLL WHITESELL

Franx Bover
Eppie GLENN

Don HEIMILLER
Stan HoLLoway
SHANE HutTowm
BiLL Law

EarL Mazn

Duane RosenBERG
Ken ScotT
CAROLYN SHOWALTER
CLATER SMITH
Frep WANDEL
ErniE WEST

Jon Acton

GEORGES AUCHET
PauL KEPLINGER

Bos LEMMERMANN
HarvEy REISENWEBER
JACK SARGENT
FrRANK SCHAEFFER
CarRL SETTLEMYER
JIM SMITH

JOE TRASK

Jim CALDWELL

Ron Domn

James EBBERTS
GEORGE HARRINGTON
Woopy Hawkins
Leo Henmy

MzTzz HeEnSCHEID
Joun Hess

GLENN Hiewrower
Davip HoLLAnD
GeEnE KLINE
Dennzs Lewzs
Line Louie

HaL NIeBEL

St Repbick

EarL ScotT

Ros SOLLENBERGER
MIKE SPINNLER
Joun WALTER

JFK 50°s

FINISHED
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500-MILE CLUB
(52 MemeeERS)
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BEST TIME

8:33:
11:26:
8:05:

10:46:
9:15:
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10:35:
11:32:
10:11:

8:56:
10:29:
10:37:
13:33:

8:52:
10:23:

8:40;

9:55;
11:28:

8:48:

12:38:
10:51:
:41
10:45:
10:40:
8:00:
8:19:
6:22:
8:33:
8:36:
:00
10:15:
12:29:
10:51:
8:38:
9:18:
8:04:
5:53:
13:29:

7:06

8:06

45
32
39

45
20

10
03
13

59
55
25
23
34
42
03
57
44
17

12
42

46
45
36
56
30
06
06

09
17
43
12
21
15
05
13

1978
1979
1979

1982
1980
1982
1982
1986
1977
1981

1979
1973
1978
1980
1971
1982
1987
1983
1981
1990
1976
1976
1978

1983
1981
1980
1982
1981
1980
1983
1983
1980
1982

1982
1983
1977
1981
1975
1973
1982
1977
1982
1983
1980
1989
1975
1983
1974
1990
1981
1982
1982



PauL BETkER
Dave Frye
JOHN GILROY
Bos GREENSPUN
Kextu Harvey
Bos Hickey
AL Marcy
Davip PoweELL
JiMm WanL

Dick ALLEN
GRANT BaxTER
Mzxe Bover
Dicx BumeEE
Anstr Davipson
Cxuck FiTz

Bor GRALLEY
Dennzs Herm
Par Hieu

Davip HomrToNn
Dan Knox

AL Kossouw

JoE KRAVINSKY
EL LEVRI

Ricu Lomey
NorMman MARQUESS
AL MonTGOMERY
JEAN PHILLIPS
JoE RoBEesowm
JACK SPINNLER
Roy ThHompson, JRr.
AvLBerT TYREE
Frank VERDI
Tom WINTER, JR.
Ron Younc

Donmna AvcoTH
Bos BrLazr
Bruce Boyp

Boe BrRIDGES
GoopLoE BYmron
Joun CasTERAS
Larry CLEMENT
Pete CoFFin
AnprEW CONVERY
ALec Evans

JAYy FRANTZ
Pave FRENCH
BarBARA GARNER
Tep HurLEY

Bos Jonnson
Jonn KeEnpDALL

JFK 50's
FINISHED
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250 MILE CLUB
(184 Memsers)

YEARS

82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90
71-72-73-74-75-76-77-78-79
82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90
76-77-79-81-82-83-86-89-90
76-78-79-82-83-84-85-86-87
80-81-82-83-84-85-86-88-89
77-80-81-82-83-84-85-88-89
82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90
82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90

88-
70-73-74-82-83-84-85-88
82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89
77-78-79-80-81-83-84-85
72-73-74-75-76-77-78-82
83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90
69-71-73-74-75-76-78-79
74-75-76-77-78-79-81-83
82-83-84-85-86-87-89-90
77-78-80-81-82-83-84-85
79-80-82-84-85-88-89-90
81-82-84-85-86-87-89-90
73-75-76-77-78-80-81-82
75-76-77-78-79-81-82-83
78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85
77-78-79-80-82-84-85-86
75-76-77-78-79-80-81-85
80-81-82-83-87-88-89-90
76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83
80-82-84-85-86-87-88-90
71-72-73-76-77-88-89-90
76-77-79-80-81-82-83-85
82-83-84-86-87-88-89-90
78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85
74-76-77-78-79-81-82-83
70-71-72-73-74-75-76-77

BEST TIME
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11:07:43
11:43:28
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10:28:

8:26:
:17
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8:14:
10:34:49
9:59:
10:41:
8:41:
:12
11:48:;
11:06:
8:13:
7:24:

30
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10
41
53

14
03
50

22
41

57

1988
1979
1986
1977
1982
1985
1982
1989
1985

1974
1986
1978
1977
1989
1976
1983
1986
1982
1985
1982
1981
1978
1984
1980
1981
1990
1979
1988
1989
1982
1988
1985
1982
1973

1973
1987
1982
1987
1971
1985
1982
1984
1983
1978
1977
1988
1984
1985
1982
1975



Lanny Knieur
BrLL LawpEr
ErniE MEDAGLIA
PETER MONAHAN
Dave RarITY
Nzck Rosato
CarroLL ScoTT
Tom SmiTH

CHuck TERWOORD
Dan WacnER

Jo WeLLs

Guy WHIDDEN
JANET WHITESELL
Tom WHITESELL
Howarp WrLLIAMS

Davio BaLrour
Dave BewnrFomrD
Bos BiLAkEMORE
JoE BurcHko
Gene CasseLL
MeL CowerzLL
Roger Davis
Doue Day

JeErF DEnIus
Larry DIickerson
Frank DoLEN
Gary GUARDIA
Gary HasTings
Ep HruneNnI
Brock HutTon
Joun KenuL

Stan Kruecer
Joun Kumt

Ken Laverick
Joun MaLacH
BrLL Murray

JiMm MverJack
Denny Myers
MarK PARKHURST
RoBERT PasTRANA
Larry PERESCHUK
Mike Price

ZANE REDDICK
Bosey Repmon
Buzz SawvEr
GrEG SEIDL

LEs SmxzTu

MIKE STALLSMITH
Ror TavLor
STeEvE VAUGHAN
Wavyne VaueHn
Don WADDINGTON

JFK 50°'s
FINISHED
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250 MILE CLUB {(CowmTInuED)

YEARS
72-73-75-76-77-81-87
77-78-79-80-81-82-87
75-76-77-78-79-80-81
75-76-77-79-84-85-89
73-74-76-77-81-85-86

77-78-79-80-81-89-90
78-80-81-82-83-84-86
81-82-83-87-88-89-90
80-81-84-86-87-89-90
72-74-78-80-81-82-83
83-84-85-87-88-89-90
65-66-67-68-69-70-71
82-84-86-87-88-89-90
69-70-72-75-76-77-83
75-76-77-78-80-83-84

79-81-82-83-84-88
79-80-81-86-87-89
77-79-80-81-83-84
73-75-76-77-78-82
85-86-87-88-89-90
81-82-83-84-85-87
77-85-86-87-89-90
84-85-86-87-89-90
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72-73-76-77-78-79
83-85-87-88-89-90
77-78-79-80-81-82
80-81-82-83-84-85
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:25:10
9:11:43
9:21:35
7:57:00
8:33:26

10:04:55

11:47:24
7:26:59

11:13:02
8:33:05
8:53:15

8:33:52
7:45:24
10:30:35
8:42:28
7:12:02
8:23:17

1977
1982
1978
1977
1977
1980
1982
1983
1384
1980
1988
1970
1989
1970
1978

1981
1981
1984
1977
1390
1982
1986
1989
1989
1979
1985
1981
1982
1983
1972
1973
1986
1976
1984
1984
1984
1981
1983
1982
1985
1980
1983
1976
1978
1970
1989
1988
1986
1981
1979
1972
1982



250 MILE CLUB (ConTINUED)

JFK 50's
FINISHED YEARS BEST TIME
PARK BARNER 5 72-73-74-75-76 6:2 1973
Dave BErGMANM 5 71-72-73-74-77 9:11:34 1972
BriLL BEYDLER 5 76-80-82-84-85 10:01:24 1980
PuIL Brsuop 5 77-78-79-81-82 6:14:59 1978
JiMm BorGcsTROM 5 83-87-88-89-90 9:35:59 1987
Mike Burke 5 73-74-75-76-80 9:18:47 1980
Bruce BumNSIDE 5 71-72-73-75-76 10:44:15 1973 -
Rick BuscH 5 70-71-73-75-76 10:24:07 1975
PauL Burtchko 5 74-75-76-77-81 7:20:44 1977
Tim CALDWELL 5 79-80-81-82-83 11:33:06 1983
LarrY CamMPBELL 5 73-77-78-79-80 13:11:03 1977
ART CAREY 5 71-72-73-74-76 9:04:20 1971
Mike CARRIER 5 82-83-84-87-89 8:42:40 1984
NorM CHRISTENSEN 5 73-75-76-77-78 9:21:52 1977
Gene DenTon 5 86-87-88-89-90 10:37:01 1930
Bos DETROW 5 76-77-78-80-85 10:30:40 1985
Roy ELDER 5 86-87-88-89-90 9:24:08 1990
Ep FoLey 5 78-79-81-82-83 6:31:36 1982
Tom GREEN 5 85-86-88-89-90 7:33:49 1988
HoweELL GRISWOLD 5 73-74-75-76-77 12:43:56 1977
JoE HaLL 5 75-76-82-83-84 9:56:19 1984
MarTHA HAUVER 5 69-71-72-73-75 10:27:26 1975
Eppie HAYDEN 5 75-76-77-78-7% 7:31:23 1977
Howarp Henry 5 78-79-88-89-90 9:55:41 1978
Ranpy HERBERT 5 84-85-86-89-90 11:20:48 1989
Jess Heroux 5 86-87-88-89-90 8:30:23 1986
Mike Hieu 5 77-78-79-80-85 7:55:31 1980
Joun Hoover 5 76-78-79-80-81 9:36:09 1981
ForbEnN HugHES 5 71-72-73-75-76 11:21:17 1976
CLIFF IzER 5 77-78-80-82-89 9:11:55 1982
Davip JANOSKO 5 83-85-86-89-90 9:13:15 1986
Nancy KEPLINGER 5 73-74-75-77-78 11:48:20 1975
Dave KnobE 5 70-71-75-76-77 8:56:43 1977
JOE LANCASTER 5 80-82-83-86-89 7:18:30 1982
Ron LARIVIERE 5 84-85-87-88-89 8:06:00 1984
FeLix LeBranc 5 80-87-88-89-90 9:10:57 1980
JoE LEDERLE 5 76-77-79-85-90 9:06:50 1977
Joun LEwIs 5 77-80-86-89-90 10:35:47 1986
GrL MARTIN 5 71-72-73-74-75 9:04:34 1975
Wes MATHEWS 5 74-75-76-77-80 9:12:53 1977
BarBARA MATTHAI 5 72-73-75-76-77 10:33:21 1977
Sue MEDAGLIA 5 77-78-79-80-81 7:41:13 1979
Jim Moe 5 73-74-79-83-84 9:26:41 1983
ArT MoORE 5 85-86-87-88-90 7:40:46 1985
JiMm MORTENSON 5 74-75-76-77-78 8:13:34 1977
Don MuFFLEY 5 72-73-74-75-76 7:32:37 1976
Kevin MurrAaYy 5 75-76-78-79-80 9:52:42 1979
Gary NAuGLE 5 71-72-73-74-75 7:40:48 1975
JoHN NewporP 5 76-77-78-79-80 10:33:38 1977
Anpy NIEBEL 5 79-80-81-82-84 11:26:10 1982
Bruce NysTrom 5 75-76-77-78-79 6:17:44 1979
Ray OLFKY 5 78-79-81-82-84 7:40:01 1982
Anpy OLIVER 5 82-83-84-88-90 7:54:51 1984
GALEN PrYOR 5 69-70-71-72-73 9:38:44 1973



250 MILE CLUB (CowtinueDp)

JFK 50's
FINISHED YEARS BEST TIME
Eppie REDDICK 5 72-73-74-75-76 8:42:36 1976
ConniE ReppIck 5 73-75-76-77-78 11:07:16 1976
Howarp REvnOLDS 5 75-76-79-80-89 12:21:42 1979
DaLE RHODERICK 5 83-34-85-86-87 8:50:57 1986
Ray RIckeTT 5 72-73-75-76-77 11:44:13 1977
Howarp Ripenoum 5 70-71-72-73-74 10:09:04 1974
Mrke RoBErTSON 5 84-85-86-88-89 7:40:24 1985
ManvIN ROSENSTEIN 5 81-82-84-87-90 10:56:10 1982
JiM RusseLL 5 77-78-79-81-82 8:45:51 1982
CarL ScHNEIDER 5 76-77-78-80-81 9:06:35 1981
HowiE SIMPSON 5 82-83-84-85-86 7:43:31 1984
TiM SMITH 5 85-86-87-88-89 7:33:12 1989
JERRY SHYDER 5 75-76-78-79-81 11:52:04 1979
Epson Sower 5 80-81-82-83-84 9:15:01 1981
NELSON SPANGLER 5 72-73-75-76-77 11:35:57 1975
Jack Sparks 5 80-85-86-37-30 10:59:52 1986
JOE SPENCE 5 72-73-75-76-77 9:56:25 1973
JIM STARRS 5 72-73-74-75-76 12:10:33 1975
HArcHaeEL TAYLOR 5 76-77-78-79-80 11:11:54 1979
Brap YAuGHN 5 71-72-73-74-75 7:46:54 1975
Hancy HWaooINGTON 5 81-82-83-88-90 11:04:29 1388
BrLL WampEL 5 84-85-86-89-90 9:49:34 1986
Huen WriLLiaMs £ 69-71-73-75-82 12:19:28 1973
Dick WiLson 5 73-74-75-76-77 10:40:48 1975
Tom Winter, III 5 74-75-76-77-78 9:27:05 1978
Dave Youna 5 73-75-76-77-78 9:16:59 1975
Tim Younes 5 80-83-86-87-89 8:14:40 1380
Jim Zucco 5 76-77-78-80-81 9:11:50 1976

R R R R e R e Rk R e R R R T

TEEN PERFORMANCES UNDER 8 HOURS

1 Karsten Schulz 17 6l B5.25 1977
2. Tom Kirk . 18 6:26:48 1977
3. Gene Schultz 19 6:41:11 1972
4, Steve Yates 19 b5zl 3 1973
5 Mike Spinnler 19 6:57:54 1977
6. Mark Mullineaux 18 7:05:50 1977
T Schulz - 16 7:08:41 1976
8. Pat High 19 T524:01 1981
G Tim Smith 18 Te33:12 1989
10. Robert Peay 19 7237:09 1980
1%... Pat Gill 18 7241112 1973
12 Sam Holland 19 Tv42:03 1971
13 High 16 7:44:04 1978
14.t Brad Vaughn 15 7:46:54 1978
14.¢ Spinnler 17 7:46:54 1975
16. T. Smith 17 7:48:33 1988
17 Kevin Seidl 19 7:50:04 1883
18. High 18 7:55:30 1980
19. John Conyngham 19 7156:07 1981
20. Allen Smith 19 7:56:14 1971



BARRTER BEATERS SINCE 1973

90 89 88 87 86 85 84 83 82 81 80 79 78 77 76 15 74 73
UNDER 6:00 0 60 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 l 0 0 1

UNDER 7:00 12 9 5 2 7 4 7 7 15 9 7 9 6 10 4 3 3 5
UNDER 8:00 33 39 24 21 28 29 29 33 38 37 40 31 21 33 17 17 6 16
UNDER 9:00 92 91 52 54 54 66 68 88 100 87 91 88 56 78 57 41 14 47
UNDER 10:00 167 145 117 105 89 120 115 150 143 141 147 134 109 120 123 92 41 106

l’**************************************************************************************************ﬁ

"STREAKERS" (THE BARE FACTS)
Finishers For 10 or More Consecutive Years

21 Years: Cal Mahaney (1970 - )
20 Years: Mike Adams (1971 - )
17 Years: Bob Henscheid (1974 - )
16 Years: Kim Byron (1968 - 1983)
Everett Marsh {1875 - )
14 Years: Carl Cornett (1972 - 1975)
Denny Evans (1977 - )
Randy Howard (1974 - 1987)
Byron McNelly (1977 - )
Lowell Showalter {1975 - 1988)
13 Years: Joe Baummer (1973 - 1985)
Norm Moyer (1978 - )
Don West (1974 - 1986)
Bill Whitesell (1978 - )
12 Years: Dick Good (1979 - )
Stan Holloway (1979 - )
Ken Scott (1979 - )
Fred Wandel (1972 - 1983)
11 Years: Paul Lewis (1973 - 1983)
Jack Sargent (1979 - 1989)
Fred Schumacher (1980 - )
Joe Trask (1980 - )
Ernie West (1974 - 1984)
10 Years: Jim Caldwell (1977 - 1986)
George Harrington (1980 - 1989)
David Holland (1981 - b
Paul Keplinger (1975 - 1984)
Earl Main (1979 - 1988)
Si Reddick (1969 - 1978)
Duane Rosenberg (1981 - )

Earl Scott (1981 - )



March 30,
April 4,
March 27,
March 26,
April 1,
March 30,
March 29,
April 4,
April 3,
March 25,
March 31,
March 30,
November
November
November
November
November
November
November
November
November
November
November
November
November
November
November
November

November

JFEK 50 MILE STATISTICAL DATELINES

1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

1968

1969

1970

ikt

1972

1973

1974

154
20,
19,
18,
175
22,
21,
20,
19,
17,
23;
22,
2L
19,
18,
17,

23,

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991 ==

STARTERS FINISHERS

11 4
16 7
20 18
59 11
19 12
36 17
151 40
274 74
589 150
1,075 307
1,724 673

1,355 225 .
623 344
542 369
483 326
379 293
405 312
367 294
322 269
349 276
355 291
272 234
292 243
247 198
289 221
298 230
351 288
364 312

29th Annual JFK 50

367
447
90%
197
63%
47%
267
277
252
297
397
172

55%

682
67%
7%
775
807
847
797
827
867

837 i

80%

76t |

777%

827

867

PERCENTAGES

busy day for Towpath water
pumps -uncomfortable 80°..

largest field of starters of
any race in USA for 1973..

freezing rain all day with
temp. never above low 30°s..

17 days before race, flood
waters @ 2nd story level of
homes along Towpath..

snow, 45mph wind & windchill
minus 15° at start. High
was 27°. Snow after dark..



The Bloodiest Day of the Civil War

The Battle of Antietam (or Sharpsburg) on
September 17, 1862, climaxed the first of
Confederate Gen. Robert E. Lee's two at-
tempts to carry the war into the North. Some
41,000 southerners were pitted against the
87.000-man Federal Army of the Potomac
under Gen. George B. McClellan. And when
the fighting ended, the course of the Ameri-
can Civil War had been greatly altered.

After his great victory at Manassas in August,
Lee had marched his Army of Northern Vir-
ginia into Maryland, hoping to find vitally
needed men and supplies. McClellan fol-
lowed, first to Frederick (where through rare
good fortune a copy of the Confederate
battle plan, Lee's Special Order No. 191,
fell into his hands), then westward 12 miles
to the passes of South Mountain. There
on September 14, at Turner's, Fox's, and
Crampton's gaps, Lee tried to block the Fed-
erals. But because he had split his army to
send troops under Gen. Thomas J. "Stone-
wall” Jackson to capture Harpers Ferry, Lee
could only hope to delay the northerners.
McClellan forced his way through, and by
the afternoon of September 15 both armies
had established new battlelines west and
east of Antietam Creek near the town of
Sharpsburg. When Jacksen's troops reached
Sharpsburg on the 16th, Harpers Ferry hav-
ing surrendered the day before, Lee consoli-
dated his position along the low ridge that
runs north and south of the town.

The battle opened at dawn on the 17th when
Union Gen. Joseph Hocker's artillery began
amurderous fire on Jackson's men in the Mil-
ler cornfield north of town. "In the time | am

writing,” Hooker reported, "every stalk of
cofn in the northern and greater part of the
field was cut as closely as could have been
done with a knife, and the slain lay in rows
precisely as they had stood in their ranks a
few moments before.” Hooker's troops ad-
vanced, driving the Confederates before
them, and Jackson reported that his men
were "exposed for near an hour to a terrific
storm of shell. canister, and musketry.”

About 7 a.m. Jackson was reenforced and
succeeded in driving the Federals back An
hour later Union troops under Gen. Joseph
Mansfield counterattacked and by @ o ¢clock
had regained some of the iost ground. Then,
in an effort to extricate some of Mansfield's
men from their isolated position near the
Dunker Church, Gen. John Sedgwick's divi-
sion of Edwin V. Sumner’s corps charged
headlong into the West Woods. There Con-
federate troops struck Sedgwick’'s men on
both flanks, inflicting appalling casualties.

Meanwhile, Gen. William H. French's divi-,

sion of Sumner's corps moved up to support
Sedgwick but veered south into Confeder-
ates under Gen. D. H. Hill posted along an
old sunken road separating the Rouletteand
Piper farms. For nearly 4 hours, from 9:30
am. to 1 p.m., bitter fighting raged along
this road (afterwards known as Bloody Lane]
as French, supported by Gen. Israel B. Rich-
ardson's division, also of Sumner's corps,
sought to drive the southerners back. Con-
fusion and sheer exhaustion finally ended
the battle here and in the northern part of the
field generally.

Southeast of town, Union Gen. Ambrose E.
Burnside’s troops had been trying to cross
a bridge over Antietam Creek since 9:30a.m.
Some 400 Georgians had driven them back
each time. At 1 pm. the Federals finally
crossed the bridge (now known as Burnside
Bridge) and. after a 2-hour delay to reform
their lines, advanced up the slope beyond
By late afternoon they had driven the Geor-
gians back almost to Sharpsburg, threaten-
ing to cut off the line of retreat for Lee’s
decimated Confederates. Then about 4 p.m.
Gen. A P. Hill's division. left behind by Jack-
son at Harpers Ferry to dispose of the cap-
tured Federal property arrived on the field
and immediately entered the fight. Burn-
side’s troops were driven back to the heights
near the bridge they had earlier taken. The
Battle of Antietam was over. The next day
Lee began withdrawing his army across the
Potomac River

It is said that more men were killed or
wounded at Antietam on September 17,
1862, than on any other single day of the
Civil War Federal losses were 12.410. Con-
federate losses 10,700. Although neither
side gained a decisive victory. Lee s fallure
to carry the war effort effectively into the
North caused Great Britain to postpone rec-
ognition of the Confederate government.
The battle also gave Presidant Abraham Lin-
coln the opportunity to issue the<Emancipa-
tion Proclamation. which on January 1,
1863, declared free all slases in States still
in rebellion against the United States
Henceforth the war had a dual purpose: to
preserve the Union and tc end slavery.

************'****************‘*****************‘k*****'****************‘k*********************

B Washington Monument State Park—Built in 1827,

' Antietam National Battiefleld—Considered one

this is the first monument to be erected in memory of
Gearge Washington. The monument was also used as
a signal station during the war by the Union Army.

South Mountain—Battles between the Army of
Northern Virginia and the Ammy of the Potomac were
fought here and at Fox’s Gap, and Crampton's Gap on
September 14, 1862. The Southem Army fought
delaying actions to give General Lee time to concen-
trate his forces and prevent the Union Army from
defeating the Confederates piecemeal. The Union
succeeded in driving the Southemers over South
Mountain and on September 17th , the battle of
Antietam was fought. At Fox's Gap, during the Battle
of South Mountain, Union Major General Jesse Reno,
Commander of the IX Corp was killed-the only Union
General killed in action in Frederick County. In the
same action at Fox's Gap, Brig. Gen. Samuel Garland
of the Confederate Army was also mortally wounded.
A monument to General Reno was erected in 1889 at
a spot near where he was killed, by veterans of the IX
Corps. The monument, now under the care of the
National Park Service is on Reno Menument Road
near the crest of South Mountain,

of America's best preserved battlefields, Antietam
was the site of the bloodiest battle in U.S. history.
On September 17, 1862, more than 23,000 men on
both sides were killed, wounded, captured or miss-
ing in General Robert E. Lee’s first invasion of the
North.

A museum located in the park visitor center holds
the panoramic battle paintings of Captain James
Hope, Civil War veteran, and the award-winning
26-minute movie, “Antietam Visit.” The eight and
one-half mile driving tour highlights historic
Dunker Church, Comfield, Bloody Lane, Bumnside
Bridge, more than 350 monuments, tablets and
markers, and 41 canmnon. Also Jocated on the
grounds is the National Cemetery, the final resting
place for 4776 Union soldiers (1,836 unknown)
who met their fates at South Mountain, Antietam,
Monocacy and other battles in the area.

Antletam Aqueduct—The aqueduct was built in 1

by Irish immigrant labar, who died by the hundredsm
during a cholera epidemic. It is one of eleven
aqueducts constructed 1o carry the C&O Canal across
miersecting tributaries. As its name implies, this one
carries the canal over the mouth of the Antietam,
Troops in Gordon’s division damaged the aqueduct,
;1896::‘3 with nearby canal boats and locks, on July 6,



1. Joe Blackmon (Arsold, HD) 6115153
2. David Bortos (Lymchburg, VA) 6116139
3. Eric Cliftom (Greansboro, BC) 6119106
4. Dbonald Smith (Reidsville, BC) 6127125
5.Chris Gibson (Pittsburgh, PA) 6:30:53
6. Dave Drach (Lesasburg, BC) 6142129
7. Mike Hess (State College, PA) 6143126
8. Stewart Dutfield (Bighland Park, RJ) §:45:50
9. Jeff Hinte (Aberdeen, MD) 6150130
10. Glenn Olszewski (Patchogue, WY) 6:50151
11. Ron Shaw (Phoenixz, MD) 6:52:10
12. Dennis Berr (Barriscnburg, VA) 6:59:35
13. Tom Smith (Manchester, MD) 7:07:12
14. Joe Banas (Norwich, CI) 7:08:20
15. Shelby Bayden-Clifton (Greensboro, HC)7,10:14
16. Teith Hileman (Fisber, PA) 7:15:36
17. Mike Adams (Forest Bills, PA) 7:16:43
18. James Breslin (Bellbrock, OH) 7:24:06
19. Andy Bauroth (Catonsville, MD) 7:25:36
20. pandi 3romks (Aspen, CO) 7:30:30
21. John Price (Norfolk, VA) 7:32:10
22. Mike Tritsch (Hagerstown, MD) 7:34:37
23. Arthur Linden (Flushing, WY) 7:37:20
24. Alan Doss (Man, WV) 7139:2%
25.Laurs Nelpon (Bagerstowm, MD) 7139:36
26. Jim Godville (Silver Spring, MD) 7139151
27.Catolyn Showalier (Maugansville, MD) 7:44:13
28. Paul French (Bagerstown, MD) 7:4a:30
29. Lenny Czekalowski (Cormwall/Hudson,NY) 7:48:18
30. pob Barris (Frederick, MD) 7:48:35
31. Tor Lokrheim (Oak Ridge, TH) 7149116
32. A1 Montgomery (Columbia, SC) 7:55:50
33.Clint Jert (Dayton, OH) 7:58:30
34. B111 Turrentine (Buntingtown, MD) 8103144
35. David Powell (Arlingtom, VA) 8:05:09
36. Steve Boutilier (Bel Air, WMD) 8:08:21
37.Dan 0'Flaherty (Rewark, WJ) 8:08:30
38. Gene Cassell (York, SC) 8:12:04
39. Mike Ranck (Deer Lake, PA) B:13:47
40. lorraine Gersitz (Somerville, RJ) 8:14:20
&1.Daryl Hegedus (Gainesville, VA) B:14:20
42. Joe Lugiane (Manassas, VA) B:115:18
43, Ross Willson (Newark, DE) 8:18:37
44, Phil DuPont (Malvern, PA) 8:18:48
45.Tony Rurley (Lewiston, ME) 8:19:15
46.B111 Fischer (New York, NY) 8:21:06
47.Tom Ficklin (Aberdeen, MD) 8:22:04
48.Chuck Petersen (Raleigh, NC) 8122:56
49.Ed Dodd (Raddonfield, RJ) B:23:02
50, Kevin Frye (Brunswick, MD) 8:125:24
51.Chuck Terwoord (Fairborn, OH) 8:125:36
52.Joe Dabes (Ithaca, NY) B:26:37
53.Dick Perkins (Concord, WH) 8:26:38
54.Jim Latourette (Quaker Bill, CT) 8:27:29
55.Tim Stanley (Berndon, VA) 8:28:13
56.Frank Probst (Burke, VA) 8:28:33
57.Paul Blackman (Arlingtom, VA) 8:31:27
$8.Jerry Agin (Pittsburgh, PA)} 8:34:39
59.Ray Lackey (Laurel, MD) 8:35:06
60.No§] Relveg (Newark, DE) 8:35:12
61.Hans Msier (GCormley, Onrario) 8:35:58
62.Arthur Moore (North Olmsted, OH) 8:39:26
63.Duane Rosenberg (New Carrollton, MD) B8:39:47
64.Bob Schlosser (Trotwood, OH) 8:39:52
65.Nelson Stritehoff (Columbia, MD) 8:40:58
66.Tom Green (Columbia, MD) 8:41:20
67.Eric Strausbaugh (Baltimore, MD) 8:42:02
68.Jerry Dudeck (Raleigh, NC) B:42:04
69.Phil Anderson (Bel Air, MD) B:42:13
70.Chris Rugent (Silver Spring, MD) Bi42:35
71.Tom Gallagher (College Park, MD) B:42:37
72.Jobn Raney (Beaufort, SC) B:42:43
73.Dick Good (Greenbelt, MD) 8:142:48
74.Anstr Davidson (Arlinmgrom, VA) 8:44:13
75.]ris Black (Spring Valley, OH) 8:47:54
76.Jim Becker (Greencastle, PA} 8:48:11
77.Paul Felly (Silver Spring, WD) B:a8:u?
78.Charlie Barnes (Claytom, HC) B:49:13
79.Tom Sprouse {Nortom, VA) 8:49:14
B0.Steve Bailey (Columbia, 5C) B:49:32
Bl.Michael Berry (Winston-Salem, HC) B:49:33
82, Dave Dowmin (Sharpsburg, MD) .8:50:23
B3.Len Klein (Dayton, OB) 8:53:45
B4. Jon Eckardt (California, MD) 8:54:22
85.Mike Erickson (Lexingtom Park, MD) 8:56:23
86. Jess Heroux (Burlington, Ontario) B:54:30
87.Clint Baer (Chestertown, MD) 8:54:29
88.Pay Borts (Fort Valley, VA) B:54:53
89.Charlie Danielson (0il City, PA) B:55:12
90. Doug Day (Burlington, Ontario) B155:49
91. Barry Capelli (Montclair, VA) B:155:50
92. John Merk (Kenbridge, VA) 8:59:52
93, Tom Newnam (Wake Forest, NC) 9:00:24
94.Eris Bickey (Northampton, PA) 9100: 135
95.1ngrid Ronzak {(Troy, OH) 9:01:38
96. Sandy James (Springbore, OH) 9:03:07
97.Carter Sherline (Ann Arbor, MI) 9:03:25
98. Nancy Drach (Leasburg, ¥C) 9104132
99. Laura Loy (Baltimore, MD) §:05:24
100. Ron Bardach (Fairfax, VA) 9:07:20
101.Ed Weadock (Raleigh, ¥C) $:07:40
102.Rick Ramsay (Snow Hill, MD) §:10:19
103.Jon Sterngass (Brooklyn, NY) 9:10:31
104.Bob Colton (New York, NY) §:10:54

———————

1990 JFK 50 MILE RESULTS

105.¥illiam Moyer (Barkley, HI) 9:11:53
106. Bruce Purdy (Tpailanti, 1) 9111154
107.Roland Anspach (Springbore, OB} 9:112:38
108. Max Welker (Tacoma, WA) 9:13:26
109, Carl Cormetrt (Annandale, VA) 9:13:31
110. Marlin Wingert (Chambersburg, PA) 9116147
111. E4 Boggess (Takoma Park, MD) 9:14:56
112. 5tan Duobinis (Hsvertown, PA) 9:116:15
113. Rathan ¥Wbiting (Brooklym, ¥NY) 9:17:15
114&. Walt Gasdek (Ligonier, PA) 9:17:17
115. Margie Schlundt (Havertown, PA) 9117155
116. Earl Scott (Annapolis, MD) 9:18:21
117. George Zimmerman (Fayetteville, PA)  9:18:49
118. Andy Oliver (Burlingtom, Omtario) 9:18:49
119. Ray Sanchas (Carnegie, PA) 9:20:44
120. Paul Betker (Bagerstown, MD) 9:21:19
121. Dave Starmes (Street, MD) 9:21:54
122. Blake Norweod (Raleigh, NC) 9:23:13
123. Roy Elder (Baltimore, MD) 9:26:08
124. Augie Cortez (Martinsburg, WV) 9:25:30
125, Len "Mick™ Slecumb (Boalsburg, PA) 9:26:40
126. Dale Jordan (Baltimore, ¥D) 9:27:53
127. Greg Bell (Miamisburg, OH) 9:31:04
128, Terry Murray (Miamisburg, OB) 9:31:04
129. Eddy Eoos (Washington, DC) 9:32:55
130. Marco Santos (Washipgten, DC) 9:35:50
131. Des Crow (Xenia, 0H) 9:36:00
132. Greg Belbig (Athens, V) 9:36:06
133. Mitzi Henscheid (Beavercreek, OR) 9:36:36
134. Mike Coffey (Lancaster, PA) 9:37:52
135. Todd Sprecher (Bagerstown, MD) 9:37:53
136. Martin Yecies (New Canaan, CT) "9:39:18
137. Bob Henscheid (Beavercreek, OH) 9:39:157
138. John Roemer {(Parkton, MD) 9140312
139. Lee Dougherty {(Medford, NJ) 9:40:46
140, Paul Tavel (Upper Marlboro, MD) 9:40:47
141. Sue Briers (Gambrills, MP) 9:40:48
142. Joa Lederle (Arlingtom, VA) 9:42:40
143, Tom Brown (California, D) 9:43:47
144. Jim Moore (Fort Washingron, MD) 9:44:25
145. Warren Renninger (Williamsport, PA) 9:4G:31
146, Xathy Watern (Spring Valley, OH) 9:45:19
147. Barry Salisbury (Middletown, MD) 9:46:06
148. John Narramore (Martinsburg, WV) 9:46:59
149. Joe Rebeson (Hagerstown, MD) 9:47:49
150. Ben Clark (Warremton, VA) 9:48:00
151, Evan James (Springbore, OH) 9:48:07
152. Jis Borgstrom (Dayton, OH) 9:48:37
153.Dave Ruff (Bagerstown, MD) 9:648:52
154.Dave Janosko (Mentor, OH) 9:49:07
155.Tim Beaty (Columbia, MD) 9:50:36
156.Ron Bowman (Annapolis, MD) 9:51:32
157.Stan Bolloway (Lanadale, PA) 9:51:39
158.Don Taylor (Woodbridge, VA) 9:51:61
159. Joe Murgo (Stafford, VA) 9:51:44
160, Felicity Haues (Gaithersburg, MD) 9:51:46
161. Bob McCubbin (Westminster, MD) 9152154
162, Jeff Miller (Waynesbore, PA) 9:53:08
163.Tim Stevens (Glen Burnie, MD) 9:53:21
164.Laurie Widper (Lovettsville, VA) 9:53:27
165. Larry Whiting (Bel Air, MD) 9:53:28
166. Pat Wendt (Silver Spring, MD) 9:54:52
167. Ace Sarich (Annapolis, MD) 9:56:58
168, Jim Wight (Waterferd, CT) 10:03:17
169.J111 Buzzard (Daytom, OH) 10:05:26
170. Bob Zimpfer (Dayton, OH) 10:05:2
171.fen Gulliver (Leominster, MA) 10:05:57
172. Dan Inox (Kettering, OH) 10:06:46
173. Bob Platt (Cincinnati, OH) 10:06:52
174. Larry Grossman (McGaheysville, VA) 10:07:39
175. Joe Trask (Mayfield, OE) 10:09:03
176. ¥4 Hart (Ithaca, NY) 10:09:26

177. 3411 Whitesell (Yellow Springs, OH)} 10:10:44

178. Roger Davis {Laurel, MD) 10:12:09
179. Breese White (Silver Spring, MD) 10:12:53
180. Tony Eagle (Daytom, OH) 10:13:36
181. Jon Gang (Bethesda, MD) 10:16:36

182. Joe Milapcewich {Point Pleasant, NJ) 10:17:14

183. Lou Basten (Lynchburg, VA) 10:19:04
184. Lee Howell (Lynchburg, VA) 18:19:04
185, Fred Davis (East Cleveland, OH) 10:19:36
186. Bob Blair (Alexandria, VA) 10:22:10
187. Jeff Denius (Farmersville, OR) 10:24:33
188. Norm Moyer (New Lebanon, OH) 10:264:34
189. Mike McCumber (Laurel, MD) 10:25:06

190. David Holland (Alexandria, VA) 10:25:35
191. Frank Dolen (Ridgefield, CT) 10:26:10
192, Naney Dietrich (Centerville, OH) 10:30:63
193, petty Jotten (Alexandria, VA) 10:30:46
194, Ginger Zimmerman (Fayetteville, PA} 10:31:18
195. Nick Rosato {Allentown, PA) 10:33:35
196, Gene Denton (Severn, MD) 10:37:01
197. Tod Salisbury (Middletown, MD) 10:37:54
198. Ryan Roberts (Buntingdon, PA) 10:37:58
199. Peter Lefferts (Fredericksburg, ¥A) 10:43:45

200. John Lewis (Frederick, MD) 10:44:22
201,Jim Todd (Dayton, OH) 10: 44144
202.Felix LeBlanc (Dayton, OH) 10:45:46
203.Tom Werper (Beavercreek, OB) 10:47:52

204.Luanne Turrentive (Runtingtown, MD) 10:48:02
205.Andrew Reisenweber (Martinsburg, WV) 10:49:05
206.Michael Morrin (Glastonbury, CT) 10:49:12
207.Cathie Bat (Xenia, 0B) 10:49:48
208.Pablo Rivera (Teaneck, NJ} 10:52:43

209.Boward Benry (Lnox, I¥) 10:53:19
210.Azande Buir (Jacksomwille, NC) 10:54:15
211.Anne Dulapy (Stevensen, MD) 10:55:23
212.Dean Eliason (Eztonah, NY) 10155:23
213.7Jim Wahl (F¥ovi, MI) 10:57:07
214.2rad Wnitsore (Freeland, ¥D) 10:57:14
215.Xen Scott (EKettering, O8) 10:57:36
216.Byron McHelly (Centerville, OB) 10:57:37
217.Dan Mertick (Arlingtom, Va) 10:58:09
218.Rick Bassett (Frederick, MD) 10:59:25
219.Paul Biser (Fort Recovery, OH) 10:59: 54
220.B111 Wandel (Severn, MD) 11:00:20
221.Denny Nevin (fettering, OB) 11:00:54

222.Msrxaret Spith (Whiteford, MD) 11:04:13

223.Matt Reisenweber (Martinsburg, WV) 11:05:11
224.Les MeClure (Rorwich, CT) 11:08:26
225.Denny Evans (Bagerstown, MD) 11:08B:55

226.Richie Schuler (Point Plemsant, NJ} 11:09:33

227.Eric Kersting (Frederick, MD) 11:10:01
228.Ron Deffenbaugh (Frederick, MD) 11:11:33
229.John Gilroy (Sabillasville, MD)} 11:11:55
230.0liver Linde (Beltsville, MD) 11:12:10
231.Jon Leavitt (Manchester, MA) 11:14:42
232.John Kenul (Brooklynm, NY) 11:15:10

233.Graham Farquharson (Toromto, Ontario) 11:15:44

234.Charlorte Finch (Springfield, VA) 11:16:35
235.Cal Mahaney (Fairplay, MD) 11:17:41
236.Lim Byron (Baltimore, MD) 11:15:27
237.Paul Goldenberg {(Columbia, MD) 11:21:14

238.John "J.J." Jackson (Selfridge ANGBMI11:21:29
239.Jo Wells (Ramilton, Ontatio) 11:21:45
240.Penny Farks (Carlisle, PA) 11:30:17

241.Frank Ilein (Carlisle, PA) 11:30:17
242.Jerry Crump (Willow Street, PA) 11:33:15
243.Linda Crump (Willow Streer, PA) 11:33:16
244.E4 Waguman (Bagerstown, MD) 11:23:35

245.Everett Frizzell (Farmersville, O0B) 11:35:11

266.Pat Gallagher (Wilmington., DE} 11:36:30
247 .Nancy Waddington (Edgevater, MD) 11:37:43
248.Carl Settlemyer (Derwood, D) 11:38:21
249.Dan Cain (Buntingdon, PA) 11:40:42
250.Janet Ponichtera (Dayton, OR) 11:61:20
251.Dan Daniels (Alexandria, VA) 11:42:25
252.Fancy Prue (Millersville, MD) 11:44:25
253.Jerri Rardin (Centerville, OB) 11:45:32
254. 400 Ruth (Pittsburgh, PA) 11:50:39
255. Janep Whitesell (Bozeman, MT) 11:54:008
256.James “Jay~ Carr (Burlington, NJ) 11:54:17
257.Dan Galvin (Camp Lejeune, HC) 11:55:57
258.Sue Witter (Waynesboro, PA) 11:57:00
259.C1iff Noyes (Springfield, VA) 12:04:00
260.Jim Snell (Manassas, VA) 12:04:01
261.Tom Witmer (Hagerstown, MD) 12:08:45
262.Pete Coffin (Salt Lake City, UT) 12:14:02
263.Bob Nasb (Camp Lejeune, BC)

12:15:03

264.Billie Stacy (Beavercreek, OH)
265.Greg Seidl (Baltimore, MD)
266.Rick Favier (Danbury, CT)
267.John Casteras {Colonis, MJ)
268.Flizabeth Zeaser (Croftom, MD)

269. Josh Freeman (Potomac, MD) 12:30:01
270.8rian Nugent (Silver Spring, MD) 12:20:02
271.Mike Nally (Berwyn Beights, MD) 12:30:03
272.Earl Sharp (Abingdon, MD) 12:34:28
273.3Jchn Leonard (Chambersburg, PA) 12:34:53

274.5idney Allen (Bavre de Grace, MD)
275.Rick Carlson (Fingstom, RY)
276.Earl Main (Frederick, MD) 12:39:01
277.Doug Bryce (Woodbridge, VA) 12:50:04
278.Marvin Rosenstein (Gaithersburg, MD) 12:40:15
279.Iatherine "Xeg™ Good (Woodbridge, VA)12:40:17
280.Ed Glenn (Clear Spring, MD) 12:a1:24
281.A1bert “Tree™ Tyree {Fairfax, VA) 22
2B2.Jack Sparks (Jacksonville, RC)
283.Tom Fahey (Bagerstown, MD)

284, Bob Greenspun (Alexandria, VA)
2BS.Tracey Rissler (Charles Town, WV)
286-Larty Ribakoff (Cockeysville, HD)
287.8rian long (Camp Lejeune, NC)

28B. Jack Spinmler (Frederick, MD)
2B9.Charles finsler (Aberdeen, HD)
290, Fred Schumacher (Fairport, NY)
291.Randy Herbert {Hagerstown, MD)
292. Jennifer Michael (Boonsboro, MD)
293. sbaron Wilscn {Bocnsboro, MD)
294.Doug Davis (Fairfax, VA)

295.Carl Hootos (Dale City, VA)

296. John Bostwick (Atlanta, GA)
297.8ob Lathan (Atlanta, GA)

298.Don McNelly (Rochester, NY)
299.Joe Cleary (Georgetiown, Ontaric)
300.Bill Behnen (Dayton, OB)

301.Jonn Long (Annandale, VA)

302.Bob Spratlin (Juliustowm, KJ)
303.Robert Rice (Havelock, NC)
304.Steve Belmick {Martinsburg, WV)
305.Paul Robertson (Gaithersburg, MD)
306.Paul Lewis (Columbia, MD)
307.Dennis Lewis (Greenbeit, MD)
308.%.J. "Jim" Smith (Chevy Chase, MD)
309.John Mayles (Dumfries, VA)
310.Everett Marsh {Frederick, HD)
311.Bryan Main {Frederick, D)
312.Jim Reeve {Farmingion Bills, NI)
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One runner’s triumph

The Herald-Mail
Sunday, Novemnber 18, 1980

WILLIAMSPORT — Bring a
few hundred people together te -
compete in an event of extreme
endurance and there is always a
story of personal triumph
somewhere amid the pack.

During Saturday’s 28th annual
John F. Kennedy 50-miler, David
Horton, a 40-year-old director of
physical education at Liberty
University in Lynchburg, Va.
was one such story.

Horton has run 63 of these
ultramarathons — grueling
events that take their
participants through a
topographer’s dream of rugged
terrain — finishing 57 and
winning 28.

He finished No. 7 Saturday,
coming in second place overall
and establishing a record time of
6:16:39 for men 40 and over.
They were significant
achievements on a day of many
noteworthy accomplishments,
For Horton, though, the true
achievement is that he was
again able to run and compete
successfully. It is like that for
him every time he enters a race.

Horton suffers from ulcerated
colitis, a condition that causes
bleeding of the large intestine
and anemnia, among other
problems. He was diagnosed
with the disease last year and
has since learned to cope with it
as best he can.

“Just something that suddenly
came up,” he said. “No one is
really sure how you get it or how
you cure it.”

There was a time when
ulcerated colitis was considered
life-threatening, but with the

advancements of medicine it has
since become another in a long
line of treatable ailments.

But even under the best of
circumstances, running and
hiking 50 miles in just over six
hours isn't what the doctor
orders for someone with
Horton’s condition.

Still he does it and does it
well.

His rationale for undertaking
such a daring voyage is what you
might expect from the institution
where Jerry Falwell presides.
Yet it works for Horton, and in
this case, that is all that really
matters.

“If God gives us a certain
talent for something, then we
should pursue that talent” he
said. “I have no fear of death. I
used to think maybe I would live
a long life, but with this condition
I don’t think that I will. So I try
to enjoy myself while I can,
doing the things I like best.
Competing in these types of
events is one of those things."”

And it isn’t for the sake of
competition alone that Horton
does it. He is determined to win
when he runs. There is no tale of
sympathy here, because Horton
feels none for himself. His
physique is typical of the
marathon runner, slim, yet well-
defined (just try to pinch an
inch). His zest for victory is
equally sharp.

“Man, I thought I had a chance
to win this thing today,” he said.
“I made a good push at the end,
but it just wasn't to be. But you
better believe I came in here
looking to set the (40 and over)
record. That was definitely a
goal and it feels greal to achieve
it.”

Joe Blackmon, a 28-year-old
survey technician from Arnold,
Md., took first place, finishing in
6:15:53, just under a minute
better than Horton.

“I don't know where he came
from,” said Blackmon. “I
thought I had a pretty good lead
and then at the end, I look over
my shoulder and there he is.”

Art
Caruccl

Horton’s 16-year-old son
Brindon was along for the race,
not running, just offering words
of encouragement to his father
as the miles began stretching
into eons. Horton motivated
himself, as well, maintaining the
thoughts he often does when he
faces a difficult challenge.

“There’s so much we take for
granted that we lose track of
just how fortunate we are,” he
said. “Just being able to walk to
the starting line today is a
blessing. Those are the sort of
things I think about a lot.”

Like it does to many others,
life has taken its share of hard
blows at Horton. But he returns
the salvos with a smile on his
face and the power of mind over
matter. His next objective is fo
run and hike the entire
Appalachian Trail in under 60
days.

Competing in marathons is his
way of proving all is not as bad
as it sometimes seems.

“I have so many positive
things going for me that I don’t
have time to dwell on the
negatives,” said Horton. “I have
a great family, I truly enjoy my
job, and I can run. If I die today,
I'll die a happy man. What else
is there to ask for?”

Art Carucci is sports editor of
The Herald-Mail.

Note: On June 30, 1991, David Horton finished the 2,144-mile
Appalachian Trail in 52 days, 9 hours, 41 minutes, averaging
more than 40 miles a day by running all but the uphill portions

of the nation's most famous recreational trail.
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11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

1991 JFK 50 MILE ENTRIES

(Seeded & 500 Mile + Club Members)

Jon Acton
Mike Adams
Sidney Allen
Georges Auchet
Brent Ayer
Ron Bardach
Spyros Barres
Grant Baxter
Bob Blum

Ed Boggess

Meredith Bonta
Pat Botts

Carl Cornett
Steve Boutilier
Kim Bricker

Sue Briers
Keith Brophy
Kim Byron

Joe Clapper
Patrick Cooper

Doug Day

Dave Drach
Denny Evans

Jeff Gaft
Lorraine Gersitz
Jim Godville
Dick Good

Gwen Goss

Tom Green

Ruth Greher

George Harrington
Bob Harris

Joe Hayes

Don Heimiller
Phil Hengen

Bob Henscheid
Mitzi Henscheid
John Hess

Mike Hess

Jeff Hinte

David Holland
Stan Holloway
Ingrid Honzak
David Horton
Randy Howard
Sandy James

Clive Johnson
Janet Johnson
Chris Kelk
Hollis Lenderking

51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

61
62
63

65
66
67
68
69
70

71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90

91
92
93

Elvio Levri
Paul Lewis
Tor Lokrheim
Cal Mahaney
Everett Marsh
Byron McNelly
Ed Miville
Peter Monahan
Al Montgomery
Norm Moyer

Laura Nelson
Dan O'Flaherty
Warren Ohlrich
Penny Parks
Phil Pierce
John Price
John Reeve
Mike Robertson
Paul Robertson
Karl Robinson

Duane Rosenberg
Steven Schiller
Margie Schlundt
Fred Schumacher
Earl Scott

Ken Scott

Carl Settlemyer
Ron Shaw

Carolyn Showalter
Harry Smith

W.J. "Jim" Smith
Michael Stallsmith
Tom Taylor

Chuck Terwoord

Joe Tomaselli

Joe Trask

Vassili Triantos
Kathy Watern

John Wehrly

Jo Wells

Don West
Bill Whitesell
Craig Wilson



101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120

121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130

131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
138
140

141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150

Joe Abbas

Bill Adkins
Jerry Agin
Phil Anderson
Roland Anspach
Dick Appelbaum
Cliff Astill
Lou Athey

Kirk Babicz
Geoff Baker

Bob Baska

Tim Beaty

Bill Behnen
Paul Betker
Bill Beydler
Leon Bierbower
Bob Blair

Jim Borgstrom
Ron Bowman

Pat Boyd

Steve Bozeman
Joe Bradley
Dorothy Bright
Steve Brigido
Bill Brown
Thomas D. Brown
Thomas R. Brown
Tony Brust

Doug Bryce
Richard Buhrman

Barry Capelli
James "Jay" Carr
Gene Cassell
John Casteras
Chris Chesley
Bruce Chituck
Bill Clark
Roger Clark
Erica Clarkson
Howard Clenney

Augustine Cortez
Des Crow

George Cunningham
Pete Daly

Dan Daniels

Anstr Davidson
Doug Davis

Mike Davis

Roger Davis

Ron Deffenbaugh

1991 JFK 50 MILE ENTRIES

151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160

161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170

11
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180

181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190

191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200

Ed Demconey
Gene Denton
Peggy Dickison
Dave Downin
Jerry Dudeck
Stan Duobinis
Tony Eagle
Tom Ebberts
Jon Eckardt
Roy Elder

Mike Erickson
Karl Ettinger
Tom Fahey

Tom Ficklin

Bob Field

Alan Firth
Beryl Fleming
Bill Fornoff
Ric Francke
Mary Lou Frisch

Everett Frizzell
Eric Fromm

Pat Gallagher
Tom Gallagher
Jonathan Gang
Barbara Garner
Jim Germaux
John Gilroy
John Gonzales
Paul Grassie

Bob Greenspun
George Griffin
Harry "Chip" Grove
Art Gulliver

Ken Gulliver
Bruce Guter
Harvey Hall

Rick Hamilton
Allen Hansen

Dale Hansen

Jerri Hardin
Steve Harner
Ed Hart

Ron Hart
Keith Harvey
John Hassett
Rick Hassett
Bill Heim
Jess Heroux
Bob Hickey

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210

211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220

221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230

231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240

241
2472
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250

Paul Hiser

Bob Hornbecker
Charlie Hornbecker
Curt Hornbecker
Mike Ingoe

Evan James

Dave Janosko

Bob Johnson

Steve Jones

Dale Jordan

King Jordan

Vinnie Joven
Robert Jumper

Paul Kelly

Dave Kelnkerger
Carol Kenney

Mike Kesecker
Bruce Kessler
Merrilynn Kessler
John Youngdahl Kim

Charles Kinsler
Dan Knox

Eric Kocay
Wolfgang Kulp
Bonnie Lacewell
Felix LeBlanc
Barry lewis
John Lewis

Rod Lewis

Rod Lightfoot

Carl Llewellyn
John Lockwood
Richard Long
Steven Loscher
Richard Lytle
John Mayles
John Mazur

Rod McCaughey
Bob McCubbin
Mike McCumber

Greg Meacham
Tom Medicus

Joe Merrill

Don Meyer

Steve Miknis
Joe Milancewich
Joy Miller
Becky Moore
Jim Moore

Phil Morgan



251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260

261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270

271
272
273
274
275
276
2
278
279
280

281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290

291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300

1991 JFK 50 MILE ENTRIES (contd.)

Terry Murray

John Narramore
Stan Neumann

Tom Newnam

Blake Norwood

Tim Nulty

Ron Ott

Kitzie Pallas
Mary Beth Panneton
Bill Peake

Andy Polsinelli
Rich Potter
Frank Probst
Bruce Purdy
Rick Ramsay
Dave Rarity
Israel Redd
Ron Reese

Jim Reeve

Gary Reilly

Andrew Reisenweber
Matt Reisenweber
Warren Renninger
Mike Ridge

Rick Roberts

Joe Robeson

Dave Ruff

Rod Runacres

Ace Sarich

Bob Schlosser

Rick Schneider
Dave Schreck
Greg Seidl

Earl Sharp
Carter Sherline
Clyde Shilling
Andy Short
Dennis Simmons
Les Smith
Margaret Smith

John Snyder
Joey Sottile
Rod Sowers
Jack Spinnler
Todd Sprecher
Tim Stanley
Bob Starnes
Dave Starnes
Laura Starrs
Lloyd Storm

301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
308
310

311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320

321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330

331

Eric Strausbaugh
Mike Strzelecki

Joe Szekeresh
Marty Szekeresh
Don Taylor

Sue Trukken-Schreck
Albert "Tree" Tyree
Charlie Unger
Harold Vergiels
Nancy Waddington

Joe Wagner

Jim Wahl

Martha Waldman
Bill Waller
John Walter
Bill Wandel
Randy Ward
Tony Warner
Jeff Watern
Chris Whitesell

Janet Whitesell
Scott Whiteside
Larry Whiting
Bob Williams
Ross Willson
Sharon Wilson
Marlin Wingert
Charlie Wojcik
Terry Woods
Tom Woodward

Richard Zeger



